V
al
id
at
io
n
of
 p

description and part number breakdown of the standard Dzus grommets.
Figure 1 - General Description of Dzus Springs
Figure 2 - Part Number Breakdown of Dzus Springs
S # TypeS # A Type
Designates Spring
Nominal Diameter of Stud in 1/16 " increments
Specific Spring Designation
A = S#A Type spring (see Figure 1)
No Letter  = S# Type spring (see Figure 1)
Height of Spring in 1/1000 "
S    5    A    -200
PPS 2.13
Issue 7
Page 6 of 15
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
Figure 3 - General Description of Dzus Studs
Figure 4 - Part Number Breakdown of Dzus Studs
Figure 5 - General Description of Dzus Grommets
A or AJ Type AW or AWJ Type F or FJ Type
Headstyle and Undercut
F - Flush head, fixed undercut dimension
FJ - Flush head, undercut increases with stud length
A - Oval head, fixed undercut dimension
AJ  - Oval head, undercut increases with dimension
AW - Oval head with wing, fixed undercut dimension
AWJ  - Oval head with wing, undercut increases with stud length
Noninal Diameter in 1/16 " increments
3 = 3/16"
4 = 1/4"
5 = 5/16"
6 = 3/8"
7 = 7/16"
Installation length in 1/100 "
A    3   -20
GH Type GF Type GA Type
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
PPS 2.13
Issue 7
Page 7 of 15
Figure 6 - Part Number Breakdown of Dzus Grommets
4.2 Equipment
4.2.1 Stud and grommet installation tools according to Table I.
4.2.2 Counterboring tools as specified in Table II.
4.2.3 Drill jigs as specified in Table III.
Table I - Dzus Tools for Installing Standard Dzus Fasteners
STUD SIZE
TOOL SET SELECTION
OVAL HEAD STUD
FLUSH HEAD STUD
WITH GROMMET WITHOUT GROMMET
-3 (3/16") A3 FO3
-4 (1/4") A4 F4 FO4
-5 (5/16") A5 F5 FO5
-6 (3/8") A6 F6 FO6
-7 (7/16") A7 F7 FO7
Grommet Style
GA - Full grommet (used with A and AJ studs only)
GF - Full grommet (used with F and FJ studs only)
GH - Half grommet (used with all standard studs)
Nominal Diameter of Stud in 1/16 " increments
Grommet Length in 1/1000 " (GF and GA only)
Grommet Suffix
CN - Suffix for copper nickel grommet (GF and GA only)
S - 1010 Steel, cadmium plated (GH only)
No Suffix  - 1100-H14 ALuminum (GF, GH, and GA)
GA    3     -175     CN
PPS 2.13
Issue 7
Page 8 of 15
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
Table II - Hole Preparation Data for Dzus Studs
Table III - Hole Preparation Data for Dzus Springs
5 Procedure
5.1 General
5.1.1 Standard Dzus fasteners are spring loaded, quick release, fasteners used to attach
panels and covers to console units, cowlings, etc.
5.1.2 For the purposes of this standard the part of the assembly in which the fastener stud is
installed is termed the panel and the part to which the spring is riveted is termed the
support.
STUD
SIZE
DRILL
SIZE
FOR
DISHING
COUNTERBORING (Note 1)
PRE-DRILL
FOR
DIMPLING
STUD HOLE FINAL DRILL
MARK
NO.
(Note 2)
PRE
DRILL
FOR
C’BORE
C'BORE
DIA.
C’BORE
DEPTH
±0.005"
OVAL HEAD STUD FLUSH HEAD STUD
WITH GH
GROMMET
WITH GA
GROMMET
WITH GF
GROMMET